has re-considered the appropriateness of its accounting policy on inventory costing in view of the
change in market circumstance and industry practice. The directors of the Group consider that
changing from first-in first-out method to weighted average method, which is an acceptable
inventory costing formula according to HKAS 2 Inventories, would provide more relevant and no
less reliable information on the financial performance. In particular, such change could enhance
comparability with other industry players and timely reflect the change in overall economic
environment, value of inventories and hence inventory cost in the financial performance of the
Group.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the comparative
figures for the corresponding comparative prior periods has been restated. Unaffected items are
not included. The relevant effect of this change is shown as below:

Summary of the effect of restatement on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2021

Consolidated income statement (Extracted)

As previously
stated

HK$'000

 Change in
accounting

policy
HK$'000

As restated
HK$'000

Continuing operation
Cost of sales (479,383)  (7,045)  (486,428)
Income tax expense (10,487)  1,163  (9,324)
Profit for the year 61,849  (5,882)  55,967
Profit attribute to
- Equity holders of the

Company

62,306

(5,882)

56,424

Earnings per share
- From continuing operation

HK cents
4.64

 HK cent
(0.44)

 HK cents
4.20

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extracted)

As previously
stated

HK$'000

 Change in
accounting

policy
HK$'000

As restated
HK$'000

Current assets
Inventories 280,094  (6,220)  273,874

Current liabilities
Taxation payable 8,524  (1,027)  7,497

Equity
Retained earnings 433,909  (5,193)  428,716

- 8 -

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

b) Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

Summary of the effect of restatement on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 1 January 2021

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extracted)

As previously
stated

HK$'000

 Change in
accounting

policy
HK$'000

As restated
HK$'000

Current assets
Inventories 192,168  825  192,993

Current liabilities
Taxation payable 2,864  136  3,000

Equity
Retained earnings 371,603  689  372,292

Summary of the effect of restatement on the Group’s consolidated statement of equity

   2021  2020
   HK$'000  HK$'000

As at 31 December

As previously stated   433,909  371,603

Effects of change in accounting policy   (5,193)  689

As restated   428,716  372,292

The effect of the change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2022 was to increase inventories by HK$3,528,000 and increase taxation payable
by HK$582,000. The effect of the change in accounting policy on consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 December 2022 was to increase income tax expense by HK$582,000 and